
  AGENDA # 3 

 
 TOWN OF FAIRFAX 

STAFF REPORT  
Department of Planning and Building Services 

 
TO:  Planning Commission   
DATE:   November 21, 2024 
FROM: Linda Neal, Principal Planner 
LOCATION: 4 San Gabriel Court; APN # 001-261-79 
ZONING: RS 7.5 Residential Single-family Zone, Medium Density  
PROJECT: 50% remodel/expansion of a one story single-family residence converting 
  it to a two-story single-family residence, restoring the garage and 
  replacing the existing swimming pool  
ACTION: Design Review Permit and Excavation Permit; Application # 24-16 
APPLICANT: Gregor Syben 
OWNER: Jeff and Melissa Garon 
CEQA STATUS: Categorically exempt, § 15301(e)(1), 15303(e) and 15304(b). 
 
  
 

 
 

4 SAN GABRIEL DRIVE 
APN # 001-261-79 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
Remodel and expand a 1,523 square-foot, one story, three bedroom, two bathroom 
single-family residence into a two story, 2,676 square-foot, four bedroom, two and one 
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half bathroom single-family residence. The project will include a 193 square-foot 
addition to the first floor, expanding the kitchen, adding a mud room, and removing the 
shower from the adjacent full bathroom converting it to half bathroom. The 960 square-
foot second story addition will add two bedrooms, one full bathroom and a family room. 
The project will include expanding the 266 square-foot, non-conforming, garage into a 
conforming 379 square-foot garage with interior measurements of eighteen feet by 
nineteen feet, replacing the 468 square-foot swimming pool with a 336 square-foot pool, 
and installing a 72 square-foot tub spa.  The project construction will require the 
excavation of 47 cubic yards of material for the new foundation and the fill of 67 cubic 
yards to fill and redesign the new pool for a total excavation and fill of 114 cubic yards of 
material but will result in no off-haul trips from the site.  
 
BACKGROUND 
The 9,450 square-foot site was created by the recording of the Marinda Oaks 
Subdivision, map number 4, on October 15, 1954, at the Marin County Recorder’s 
Office. On April 30,1962, a lot line adjustment was approved between 4 and 8 San 
Gabriel Court adjusting the southern property line and transferring approximately 384 
square feet of 4 San Gabriel Court to 8 San Gabriel Court. The transfer was required to 
allow for the construction of a swimming pool at 8 San Gabriel Court.  
 
The original house was built in 1956 with an attached 432 square-foot, two car carport. 
The carport was converted to a covered patio area adjacent to the pool, and fourteen 
foot deep, non-conforming garage at some point in time without permits. The existing 
garage does not comply with the minimum parking space depth requirement of nineteen 
feet.   
 
DISCUSSION 
The property has a slope of 5% and at 9,450 square-feet it exceeds the 7,500 square-
foot minimum parcel size required to be conforming in the RS 7.5 Single-family 
residential zone. Therefore, the proposed project does not require the approval of a 
Conditional Use Permit or a Hill Area Residential Development Permit. 
 
The site is not located within ¼ mile of any known Northern Spotted Owl Nesting site.  
 
The project complies with the setback, height, lot coverage and floor area ratio for the 
RS 7.5, Single-family Zone as follows: 
 

 Front 
Setback 

Rear 
Setback 

Combined 
Front/rear 
Setback 

Side 
Setbacks 

Combined  
Side 
Setbacks 

FAR Coverage Height 

Required/ 
Permitted 

10 ft. 10 ft.  30 ft.  5 ft. & 5 ft.  20 ft.  .40 .35 28.5 ft., 
2 stories 

Existing 10 ft.  27 ft.  37 ft.  10 ft. & 7 ft.  17 ft.  .16 .40 11 ft., 1 story 
Proposed No 

change 
No 
change 

No change 10 ft. & 10 
ft.  

20 ft.  .28 .35 24 ft., 2 
stories 

 
 
The proposed project will result in a residence that is similar in size to other homes on 



3 

 

similar sized sites within the Marinda Oaks Subdivision (see table below).  
 

COMPARISON WITH SIMILAR HOMES ON SIMILAR SIZED SITES IN THE AREA 
APN # Address Site sf House 

sf. 
Bedrooms Baths Garage sf FAR 

001-261-03 25 San Gabriel Dr. 9,375 2,420 4 2.5 400 .26 
001-261-06 35 San Gabriel Dr. 9,600 2,444 4 2.5 840 .30 
001-261-19 21 Vista Way 9,750 1,742 3 2 380 .18 
001-261-24 8 Vista Way 8,680 1,850 3 2 360 .21 
001-261-27 111 San Gabriel Dr. 8,160 1,695 3 2 380 .21 
001-261-32 108 San Gabriel Dr. 8,775 1,964 3 2 636 .24 
001-251-33 104 San Gabriel Dr. 9,200 1,467 3 2 474 .16 
001-261-34 100 San Gabriel Dr. 9,490 1,523 3 2 500 .16 
001-261-35 96 San Gabriel Dr. 9,815 1,887 4 2 460 .19 
001-261-36 90 San Gabriel Dr. 9,945 1,780 3 2 579 .19 
001-261-37 84 San Gabriel Dr. 9,945 1,880 3 2 418 .19 
001-261-38 78 San Gabriel Dr. 9,792 1,454 3 2 483 .15 
001-261-39 72 San Gabriel Dr. 9,384 1,475 3 2 462 .16 
001-261-41 66 San Gabriel Dr. 9,460 1,610 3 2 420 .17 
001-261-44 46 San Gabriel Dr. 8,450 2,269 4 3 473 .27 
001-261-47 15 San Gabriel Ct. 9,024 2,637 6 2.5 1,001 .35 
001-261-48 16 San Gabriel Ct. 9,024 1,797 3 2 462 .20 
001-261-49 12 San Gabriel Ct. 8,648 2,002 3 2 460 .23 
PROJECT SITE 
001-261-79 4 San Gabriel Ct. 9,450 2,676 4 2.5 379 .28 

Note: In accordance with Town Code § 17.010.090(1) square footage of garages larger 
than 500 square-feet in size is included in the overall development square—footage 
when calculating a property floor area ratio (FAR).  
 
Design Review Permit 
The project constitutes a 50% remodel since it will structurally alter and expand over 
50% of the residence square-footage (Town Code § 17.008.020, Fifty Percent Remodel, 
definition). 
 
In order to approve a Design Review Permit for a project the Commission must be able 
to determine the proposal meets the purpose section of the Design Review Ordinance, 
“To foster a good design character through consideration of objective design standards 
for aesthetic and functional relationships to surrounding development and in order to 
further enhance the town’s appearance and the livability and usefulness of properties.” 
 
Design Review Criteria (Town Code §17.020.040) 
They also must determine the design of a project meet the following design review 
criteria: 
 
Note: Some of the criteria that have recently been amended to comply with new state 
regulations, do not pertain to single-family home sites and are not included in the list of 
pertinent design review criteria required to assess this project’s conformance to the 
Town Code (staff’s criteria comments follow each criteria in bold italicized font). 
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A. Only elements of design which have significant relationship to exterior 
appearance of structures and facilities shall be considered; these elements 
include only height, building mass, building setbacks and arrangement on the 
site, exterior building material, signs, landscaping, pedestrian access, and 
appurtenances for which objective design standards have been established in 
this title. 
 
The proposed additions to the residence will comply with all the required 
minimum and combined setback regulations. The pool 
reconstruction/reconfiguration will increase the minimum (south) side-yard 
setback from 7-feet to 10-feet which increases  the combined side-yard 
setback from  17-feet to the required 20-feet.  
 
The new hip and valley roof proposed over the existing first floor and first 
floor addition and the roof proposed over the second floor addition will 
include craftsman style features including covered porch areas and gable 
detailing (brackets) that will increase the exterior articulation of the 
structure.  The siding will be horizontal hardi-plank painted blue-grey 
(Benjamin Moore, Oxford Gray, # 2128-40) with the first few feet of the 
siding surfaced with stone cladding in either a gray or off-white stome 
(Eldorado Stone Cliffstone Banff Springs or White Cloud). The window and 
door frames and casings will be black (casings – Benjamin Moore, Black 
Satin, # 2131-10, aluminum door and window frames – Marvin Black Ebony 
or other similar brand/color). The fascia will be white (Benjamin Moore 
White Heron OC-57), the roof will be gray composition shingles (Owens 
Corning: #1 Midnight Plum) and the deck on the east side of upper floor off 
the family room along with the support posts below the deck used for the 
front porch area will be wood painted brown (Benjamin Moore Teak ES-30). 
The covered porch on the west side of the house facing the backyard/pool 
will have wood posts painted brown (Benjamin Moore Teak ES-30) with 
black facia (Benjamin Moore Black Satin 2131-10). The exterior lighting 
fixtures will be Progress PS5641 and will be placed on either side of the 
family room deck door, on either side of the front entry door and on either 
side of the door to the rear covered porch and they are Dark Sky compliant.  
 
The landscaping plan and the vegetative management plan (VMP) focus on 
planting along the western property line that runs along San Gabriel Drive 
to create a visual barrier between the public road and the pool and 
backyard area.  The plans propose a row of Pittosporum Tobira (Mock 
Orange), Pittosporum Crassifolium (Karo) and Myrica Californica (Pacific 
Wax Myrtle) along the sidewalk side of the fence around the west side of 
the pool and another row of Rhododendron  and Azalea along the pool side 
of the fence.  
 
Note: The Ross Valley Fire Department approved the VMP on January 29, 2024 
with standard conditions which have been included in the attached Resolution 
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No. 2024-20 as Attachment A. 
 
Note: The original pool on the site was constructed in 1968 before the 4-foot 
fence height limit was adopted in 1973. The existence or replacement of the 
existing fence/hedge is considered maintenance of a legal non-conforming 
fence/hedge and does not require the approval of a fence height variance if the 
fence exceeds the 4-feet in height permitted for fences along street frontages 
and/or if the plant material grows into a hedge which exceeds the height limit of 
4-feet and is kept trimmed to the maximum height of 6-feet [Town Code § 
17.040.020(D) and 17.044.080(B)].  
  

B. The proposed development shall conform with all objective zoning standards for 
landscaping, screening, usable open space, and the design of parking and off-
street loading areas set forth in this title. 
 
The project restores the required 3 parking spaces on the site that were 
provided in the original house plan within a carport and the existing 
driveway. At some point prior to the purchase of the property by the 
current owners, the front of the carport was converted into an enclosed 
storage space which is labeled a "garage" on the plans but does not meet 
the 19-foot depth required to meet parking standards [Town Code § 
17.052.040(B)(2)] and the rear portion was then used as a covered patio 
adjacent to the pool. The carport conversion was done without the required 
planning and building permits. The lot coverage is currently 40% and the 
project will replace impervious paved patio area with a combination of 
permeable decomposed granite and artificial turf reducing the lot coverage 
of the site to the permitted 35% [Town Code § 17.008.020, Lot Coverage 
(definition) and §17.040.010]. 
 

C. Conformance to standards for the size and design of the structure shall be 
considered for the purpose of determining that the structure is in proportion to its 
building site and that it has a balance and unity among its external features so as 
to present a harmonious appearance. 
 
The structure complies with all required setbacks and the modification to 
the site will bring the site into compliance with lot coverage and parking 
requirements and increasing the pool side setback. The exterior design 
features result in a residence that has balance and unity and presents a 
harmonious appearance when viewed from the street. Therefore, the 
project is in proportion to the building site.  
 

D. The extent to which the structure conforms to the standards governing the 
general physical character of other structures in the vicinity, including their 
height, building mass, and relationship to the street and adjacent structures. 
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The 24-foot height of the structure and its use of a hip and valley roof and 
craftsman architectural features and fits in with the varying architectural 
styles and height and mass of the neighborhood homes. 
 

E. The extent to which natural features, including trees, shrubs, creeks and rocks 
and the natural grade of the site are to be retained based on the standards for 
protecting these features established in this title. 
 
The site was graded prior to the original construction of the house and the 
only larger tree on the site subject to the regulations of the Town Tree 
Ordinance, the American Sycamore, will be retained.  
 

F. Conformance to the standards for accessibility of off-street parking areas and the 
relation of parking areas with respect to traffic on adjacent streets. 
 
The project restores the three parking spaces the site was originally built 
with, including two covered spaces in the restored garage and complies 
with the Town parking regulations for single-family residences [Town Code 
§ 17.052.030(A)(1)(d), §  17.052.030(2) and 17.052.040(B) and (C)]. 
 

G. Conformance to the standards for reservation of landscaping areas for the 
purpose of separating or screening service and storage areas from the street and 
adjoining building sites, breaking up large expanses of paved areas, separating 
or screening parking lots from the street and adjoining building sites and 
separating building areas from paved areas to provide access from buildings to 
open space areas. 
 
While there are no standards for reserving landscaping for screening 
service and storage areas from the street for existing single-family 
residentially developed sites, the project provides screening of the 
backyard area to provide private outdoor space for this site that is 
surrounded on both the north, east and west sides, by public streets.  

 
The height of the residence will increase from 11-feet 4-inches and one story to 24-feet 
and two stories. The square-footage of the structure and number of bedrooms and 
baths will increase from 1,523 square-feet with 3-bedrooms and 2-bathrooms to 2,676 
square-feet with 4-bedrooms and 2 ½ bathrooms, adding a mudroom and expanding 
the kitchen on the first floor and an interior stairway. The second floor will include 
relocating the third bedroom from the first floor to the second floor where a fourth 
bedroom will be added and a family room. The area where the third bedroom is 
currently located on the first floor will be combined with the first floor dining room area to 
create a combined living/dining room. The resulting residence will be similar in size to 
other residences on similar lots in the Marinda Oaks Subdivision neighborhood and will 
have similar massing to other 2-story residences throughout the neighborhood (see 
table on page 3). 
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Excavation Permit (Town Code Chapter 12.20) 
Filling the old pool and building a new rectangular pool along with the excavation for the 
first floor kitchen/mudroom expansion requires the excavation 47 cubic yards of material 
and fill of 67 cubic yards for a total of 114 cubic yards of material being moved.  
 
Town Code § 12.20.080(A) requires the approval of an Excavation Permit by the 
Planning Commission to excavate or fill for any project that involves the movement of 
over 100 cubic yards of material unless the Planning Commission approves an 
Excavation Permit. 
 
Excavation Permit Findings [Town Code § 12.20.080(B)(1) through (7)] 

(1) The health, welfare and safety of the public will not be adversely affected; 
 

The excavation and fill occurring for the construction of the additions is minimal 
with the majority of the excavation and fill occurring to fill the old dilapidated pool 
area and then excavation a new rectangular pool which will not adversely affect 
the public.  

 
(2) Adjacent properties are adequately protected by project investigation and design 
from geologic hazards as a result of the work; 

 
The site is level and the excavation and fill poses no potential for creating slide 
hazards for neighboring properties or for the adjacent public road improvements.  
 

(3) Adjacent properties are adequately protected by project design from drainage 
and erosion problems as a result of the work; 

 
The topography of the site minimizes the potential for the pool replacement 
causing drainage problems for surrounding properties. 

 
(4) The amount of excavation or fill proposed is not more than is required to allow 
the property owner substantial use of his or her property; 

 
The amount of excavation and fill are the minimum necessary to replace the 
existing pool, construct the addition foundation, and install the landscaping 
improvements. 

 
(5) The visual and scenic enjoyment of the area by others will not be adversely 

affected by the project more than is necessary;  
 

The pool is an in-ground pool, not an above ground surrounded by a deck. 
Therefore, it will not result in an elevated area where people enjoying the yard 
and pool might have views into the neighboring yard to the south.  
 

(6) Natural landscaping will not be removed by the project more than is necessary; 
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No trees regulated by the Fairfax Tree Ordinance will be removed to facilitate 
construction of the project. 

 
 

(7) The time of year during which construction will take place is such that work will 
not result in excessive siltation from storm runoff nor prolonged exposure of 
unstable excavated slopes. 
 

The Town Code prohibits excavating large areas during the rainy season without 
the approval of the Town Engineer to discourage excess siltation from storm 
run-off. 
 

Other Department or Agency Requirements 
Ross Valley Fire Department 
The following comments and conditions were received from the Ross Valley Fire 
Department and have been included as conditions in the Resolution: 
 

1. All vegetation and construction materials are to be maintained away from the 
residence during construction. 

 
2. The project requires installation of a fire sprinkler system that complies with the 

National Fire Protection Association regulation 13-D and local standards. The 
system will require a permit from the Fire Department and the submittal of plans 
and specifications for a system submitted by an individual or firm licensed to 
design and/or design-build sprinkler systems. 
 

3. The property is located within the Wildland Urban Interface Area for Fairfax and 
the new construction must comply with Chapter 7A of the California Building 
Code or equivalent.  

 
4. All smoke detectors in the residence shall be provided with AC power and be 

interconnected for simultaneous alarm. Detectors shall be located in each 
sleeping room, outside of each sleeping room in a central location in the corridor 
and over the center of all stairways with a minimum of 1 detector on each story of 
the occupied portion of the residence.  

 
5. Carbon monoxide alarms shall be provided in existing dwellings when a permit is 

required for alterations, repairs, or addition and the cost of the permit exceeds 
$1,000.00. Carbon monoxide alarms shall be located outside of each sleeping 
area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms and on every level of the dwelling, 
including basements.  

 
6. Address numbers at least 4 inches tall must be in place adjacent to the front 

door.  If not clearly visible from the street, additional numbers must be placed in 
location that is visible from the street. The numbers must be internally illuminated 
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or illuminated by an adjacent light controlled by a photocell that can be switched 
off only be a breaker so it will remain illuminated all night.  

 
7. Alternative materials or methods may be proposed for any of the above 

conditions in accordance with Section 104.9 of the Fire Code.  
 

8. All approved alternatives requests, and their supporting documentation, shall be 
included in the plan sets submitted for final approval by the Fire Department.  
 

9. Do not remove any existing tree that requires the approval of a tree removal 
permit from the Town of Fairfax without first securing said permit. 
 

10. Please note that all vegetation within the 30-foot zone shall be irrigated. 
Seasonal grasses within the 30-foot zone are not permitted unless regularly 
irrigated. If not kept as green grass the area shall be covered in a weed barrier 
with should be covered in a layer of mulch. 

 
11. The approved VMP plan is to last the life of the property. Any changes to the plan 

now or in the future will require Fire Department review. 
 
12. Vegetation shall be maintained to ensure address numbers are visible from both 

angles of approach on the public streets.  
 

13. Minimum standards shall be in place prior to final Fire Department clearance of 
the project building permit.  

 
Marin Municipal Water District (MMWD) 
The following is a list of the project conditions received from MMWD. These 
conditions have been included in the Resolution. 
 
14. A copy of the building permit must be provided to the district along with the 

required applications and fees.  
 

15. All indoor and outdoor requirements or District Code Title 13, Water 
Conservation must be complied with. 

 
16. Any landscaping plans must be reviewed and approved by the District. 

 
17. Backflow prevention requirements must be met. 

 
18. Ordinance 420, requiring installation of grey water recycling system when 

practicable, must be incorporated into the project building permit plans or an 
exemption letter from the District must be provided to the Town. 

 
19. All the District’s rules and regulations in effect at the time service is requested 

must be complied with.  
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Ross Valley Sanitary District (RVSD) 
The following are the conditions placed on the project by the Ross Valley Sanitary 
District and they have been included as conditions in the project Resolution. 
20. The project requires sewer lateral permit, testing, and certification.  

 
21. No swimming pool shall be physically connected to the sewer system. 

 
22. A contractor must video all the laterals serving the property. 

 
23. Contact plans@rvsd.org for capacity and permit calculations. 

 
24. The contractor must submit a complete application packet including: 

Application, sketch, video, and check made payable to RVSD. 
 

25. After obtaining a sewer permit, schedule a RVSD final inspection before 
backfilling. 
 

26. A hold will be placed on the property when the building permit is issued and will 
not be released for occupancy until the District permit and sewer requirements 
have been fulfilled. 
 

No comments or conditions were received from the Fairfax Police, Public Works or 
Building Departments. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Conduct the public hearing. 
Move to approve application # 24-16 by adopting Resolution No. 2024-20 setting forth 
the findings and the conditions for the project approval. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 

A- Resolution No. 2024-20 
Project plans 

 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:plans@rvsd.org


  ATTACHMENT A 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 2024-20 

A Resolution of the Fairfax Planning Commission Approving Application # 24-16, 
a Design Review Permit and an Excavation Permit for a Remodel and Expansion 
of an Existing 1,523 Square-foot, 3-bedroom, 2-Bathroom, One Story Residence, 

Adding 1,153 Square-feet Resulting in a 2,676 Square-foot, 4-Bedroom, 2 ½ - 
Bathroom Residence at 4 San Gabriel Court  

 
WHEREAS, on September 9, 2024, the Town of Fairfax received an application from Jeff and 
Melissa Garon for the remodel and expansion of the existing single-family residence at 4 San 
Gabriel Court adding a second floor, a 4th bedroom, 1/2-bathroom, expanding the kitchen, adding 
a mudroom, restoring the garage and replacing/redesigning the existing pool; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed Public Hearing on November 21, 2024 
to consider approval of the owner’s requested Design Review Permit and Excavation Permit and 
at which time all interested parties were given a full opportunity to be heard and to present 
evidence; and 
 
WHEREAS, at that meeting the Commission determined the project was exempt from California 
Environmental Quality Act review per Categorical Exemption sections 15301(e)(1), 15303(e) and 
15304(b). 
 
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has made the following findings to support their 
approval of the project and the associated discretionary Design Review Permit and 
Excavation Permit: 
 
The project complies with General Plan Land Use Policy LU-7.1.5: New and renewed 
residential development shall preserve and enhance the existing characteristics of the 
Town’s neighborhoods in their diverse architectural style, size, and mass. 
 
Design Review Criteria (Town Code § 17.020.040) 
 
The Planning Commission has determined the project meets the Design Review Criteria 
as follows: 
 

(A) The proposed additions to the residence will comply with all the required 
minimum and combined setback regulations. The pool reconstruction/ and 
reconfiguration will increase the minimum (south) side-yard setback from 7-feet to 
10-feet which increases  the combined side-yard setback from  17-feet to the 
required 20-feet.  
 
The new hip and valley roof proposed over the existing first floor addition and the 
roof proposed over the second floor addition will include craftsman style features 
including covered porch areas and gable detailing (brackets) that will increase 
the exterior articulation of the structure.  The siding will be horizontal hardi-plank 
painted blue-grey (Benjamin Moore, Oxford Gray, # 2128-40) with the first few 
feet of the siding surfaced with stone cladding in either a gray or off-white stome 
(Eldorado Stone Cliffstone Banff Springs or White Cloud). The window and door 



2 

frames and casings will be black (casings – Benjamin Moore, Black Satin, # 
2131-10, aluminum door and window frames – Marvin Black Ebony or other 
similar brand/color). The fascia will be white (Benjamin Moore White Heron OC-
57), the roof will be gray composition shingles (Owens Corning: #1 Midnight 
Plum) and the deck on the east side of upper floor off the family room along with 
the support posts below the deck used for the front porch area will be wood 
painted brown (Benjamin Moore Teak ES-30). The covered porch on the west 
side of the house facing the backyard/pool will have wood posts painted brown 
(Benjamin Moore Teak ES-30) with black facia (Benjamin Moore Black Satin 
2131-10). The exterior lighting fixtures will be Progress PS5641 and will be 
placed on either side of the family room deck door, on either side of the front 
entry door and on either side of the door to the rear covered porch and they are 
Dark Sky compliant.  
 
The landscaping plan and the vegetative management plan (VMP) focus on 
planting along the western property line the runs along San Gabriel Drive to 
create a visual barrier between the public road and the pool and backyard area.  
The plans propose a row of Pittosporum Tobira (Mock Orange), Pittosporum 
Crassifolium (Karo) and Myrica Californica (Pacific Wax Myrtle) along the 
sidewalk side of the fence around the west side of the pool and another row of 
Rhododendron  and Azalea along the pool side of the fence. 

 
(B) The project restores the required 3 parking spaces on the site that were 
provided in the original house plan within a carport and the existing driveway. At 
some point prior to the purchase of the property by the current owners, the front 
of the carport was converted into an enclosed storage space which is labeled a 
"garage" on the plans but does not meet the 19-foot depth required to meet 
parking standards [Town Code § 17.052.040(B)(2)] and the rear portion was then 
used as a covered patio adjacent to the pool. The carport conversions was done 
without the required planning and building permits. The lot coverage is currently 
40% and the project will replace impervious paved patio area with a combination 
of permeable decomposed granite and artificial turf reducing the lot coverage of 
the site to the permitted 35% [Town Code § 17.008.020, Lot Coverage 
(definition) and §17.040.010]. 
 
(C) The structure complies with all required setbacks and the modification to 
the site will bring the site into compliance with lot coverage and parking 
requirements, and increases the pool setback. The exterior design features result 
in a residence that has balance and unity and presents a harmonious 
appearance when viewed from the street. Therefore, the project is in proportion 
to the building site.  
 
(D) The 24-foot height of the structure and its use of a hip and valley roof and 
craftsman architectural features fits in with the varying architectural styles and 
height and mass of the neighborhood homes. 
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(E) The site was graded prior to the original construction of the house and the 
only large tree on the site subject to the regulations of the Town Tree Ordinance, 
the American Sycamore, will be retained.  
 
(F) The project restores the three parking spaces the site was originally built 
with, including two covered spaces in the restored garage and complies with the 
Town parking regulations for single-family residences [Town Code § 
17.052.030(A)(1)(d), § 17.052.030(2) and 17.052.040(B) and (C)]. 
 
(G) While there are no standards for reserving landscaping for screening 
service and storage areas from the street for existing single-family residentially 
developed sites, the project provides screening of the backyard area to provide 
private outdoor space for this site that is surrounded on both the north, east and 
west sides, by public streets.  
 

Excavation Permit Findings [Town Code § 12.20.080(B)(1) through (7)] 
       

1. The excavation and fill occurring for the construction of the additions is minimal 
with the majority of the excavation and fill occurring to fill the old dilapidated pool 
area and then excavation a new rectangular pool which will not adversely affect 
the public. 
 

2. The site is level and the excavation and fill poses no potential for creating slide 
hazards for neighboring properties or for the adjacent public road improvements.  

3. The topography of the site minimizes the potential for the pool replacement 
causing drainage problems for surrounding properties. 
 

4. The amount of excavation and fill are the minimum necessary to replace the 
existing pool and construct the addition foundation and install the landscaping 
improvements. 

 
5. The pool is an in-ground pool, and not above ground pool surrounded by a deck. 

Therefore, it will not result in an elevated area where people enjoying the yard 
and pool might have views into the neighboring yard to the south.  
 

6. No trees regulated by the Fairfax Tree Ordinance will be removed to facilitate 
construction of the project. 
 

7. The Town Code prohibits excavating large areas during the rainy season without 
the approval of the Town Engineer to discourage excess siltation from storm run-
off. 
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WHEREAS, the Commission has approved the project subject to the applicant’s 
compliance with the following conditions: 
 
The project is approved based on the following plans: 
 

1. Project Plan Set by Gregor Suben, Designer, dated 8/26/24  including the 
preliminary development plans, color elevations, landscaping plans and 
vegetative management plan. 
 

2. The project is subject to the following conditions of approval: 
 

a. Prior to issuance of any of the building permit for the project the applicant or 
his assigns shall submit a detailed Construction Management and Staging 
Plan to the Public Works Department for their approval. The amended plan 
shall include but is not limited to the following: 

 
i. Construction delivery routes approved by the Department of Public 

Works. 
ii. Construction schedule (deliveries, worker hours, etc.) 
iii. Notification to area residents 
iv. Emergency access routes 
v. Construction worker staging area 

 
3. The applicant shall prepare, and file with the Public Works Director, a video of 

the roadway conditions on the public construction delivery routes (routes to be 
pre-approved by Public Works Director). 
 

4. Prior to submittal of the building permit plans, the applicant shall secure written 
approval from the Ross Valley Fire Department and the Ross Valley Sanitary 
District noting the development conformance with their recommendations.  

 
5. Prior to the removal of any trees subject to the Town Tree Ordinance not 

approved with this action, the applicant shall secure a tree cutting permit from the 
Fairfax Tree Committee.  

 
6. During the construction process the following shall be required: 

 
a. All construction-related vehicles including equipment delivery, cement trucks 

and construction materials shall always be situated off the travel lane of the 
adjacent public right(s)-of-way. This condition may be waived by the Building 
Official on a case-by-case basis with prior notification from the project 
sponsor. 

 
b. Any proposed temporary closure of a public right-of-way shall require prior 

approval by the Fairfax Police Department and any necessary traffic control, 
signage or public notification shall be the responsibility of the applicant or 
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his/her assigns. Any violation of this provision will result in a stop work order 
being placed on the property and issuance of a citation. 

 
c. Prior to issuance of the project final inspection the Planning Department shall 

field check the completed project to verify that all staff, agency, and planning 
commission conditions have been complied with prior to issuance of the 
certificate of occupancy.  

 
7. The roadways shall be kept free of dust, gravel, and other construction materials 

by sweeping them daily, if necessary. 
 

8. Any changes, modifications, additions, or alterations made to the approved set of 
plans will require a modification of Application # 24-16. Modifications that do not 
significantly change the project, the project design or the approved discretionary 
permits may be approved by the Planning Director or the Planning Commission. 
Any construction based on job plans that have been altered without the benefit of 
an approved modification of Application 24-16 by the Planning Commission or 
the Planning Director will result in the job being immediately stopped and red 
tagged. 

 
9. Any damage to the public portions Marinda Drive, San Gabriel Drive or San 

Gabriel Court or other public roadway used to access the site resulting from 
construction activities shall be the responsibility of the property owner.  

 
10. The applicant and its heirs, successors, and assigns shall, at its sole cost and 

expense, defend with counsel selected by the Town, indemnify, protect, release, 
and hold harmless the Town of Fairfax and  any agency or instrumentality 
thereof, including its agents, officers, commissions, and employees (the 
“Indemnitees”) from any and all claims, actions, or proceedings arising out of or 
in any way relating to the processing and/or approval of the project as described 
herein, the purpose of which is to attack, set aside, void, or annul the approval of 
the project, and/or any environmental determination that accompanies it, by the 
Planning Commission, Town Council or Planning Director or any other 
department or agency of the Town. This indemnification shall include, but not be 
limited to, suits, damages, judgments, costs, expenses, liens, levies, attorney 
fees or expert witness fees that may be asserted or incurred by any person or 
entity, including the applicant, third parties and the Indemnitees, arising out of or 
in connection with the approval of this project, whether or not there is concurrent, 
passive, or active negligence on the part of the Indemnitees.  Nothing herein 
shall prohibit the Town from participating in the defense of any claim, action, or 
proceeding. The parties shall use best efforts, acting in good faith, to select 
mutually agreeable defense counsel. If the parties cannot reach agreement, the 
Town may select its own legal counsel and the applicant agrees to pay directly, 
or timely reimburse on a monthly basis, the Town for all such court costs, 
attorney fees, and time referenced herein, provided, however, that the applicant’s 
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duty in this regard shall be subject to the Town’s promptly notifying the applicant 
of any said claim, action, or proceeding.  

11. The applicant shall comply with all applicable local, county, state and federal laws 
and regulations. Local ordinances which must be complied with include, but are 
not limited to:  the Noise Ordinance, Chapter 8.20, Polystyrene Foam, Degradable 
and Recyclable Food Packaging, Chapter 8.16, Garbage and Rubbish Disposal, 
Chapter 8.08, Urban Runoff Pollution Prevention, Chapter 8.32 and the Americans 
with Disabilities Act and Best Management Practices for Stormwater Pollution 
Prevention.  

 
12. Conditions placed upon the project by outside agencies, Town departments or by 

the Town Engineer may be eliminated or amended with that agency, department, 
or the Town Engineer’s written notification to the Planning Department prior to 
issuance of the building permit.  

 
Ross Valley Fire Department 

13. All vegetation and construction materials are to be maintained away from the 
residence during construction. 

 
14. The project requires installation of a fire sprinkler system that complies with the 

National Fire Protection Association regulation 13-D and local standards. The 
system will require a permit from the Fire Department and the submittal of plans 
and specifications for a system submitted by an individual or firm licensed to 
design and/or design-build sprinkler systems. 
 

15. The property is located within the Wildland Urban Interface Area for Fairfax and 
the new construction must comply with Chapter 7A of the California Building 
Code or equivalent.  

 
16. All smoke detectors in the residence shall be provided with AC power and be 

interconnected for simultaneous alarm. Detectors shall be located in each 
sleeping room, outside of each sleeping room in a central location in the corridor 
and over the center of all stairways with a minimum of 1 detector on each story of 
the occupied portion of the residence.  

 
17. Carbon monoxide alarms shall be provided in existing dwellings when a permit is 

required for alterations, repairs, or addition and the cost of the permit exceeds 
$1,000.00. Carbon monoxide alarms shall be located outside of each sleeping 
area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms and on every level of the dwelling, 
including basements.  

 
18. Address numbers at least 4 inches tall must be in place adjacent to the front 

door.  If not clearly visible from the street, additional numbers must be placed in 
location that is visible from the street. The numbers must be internally illuminated 
or illuminated by an adjacent light controlled by a photocell that can be switched 
off only be a breaker so it will remain illuminated all night.  
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19. Alternative materials or methods may be proposed for any of the above 

conditions in accordance with Section 104.9 of the Fire Code.  
 

20. All approved alternatives requests, and their supporting documentation, shall be 
included in the plan sets submitted for final approval by the Fire Department.  
 

21. Do not remove any existing tree that requires the approval of a tree removal 
permit from the Town of Fairfax without first securing said permit. 
 

22. Please note that all vegetation within the 30-foot zone shall be irrigated. 
Seasonal grasses within the 30-foot zone are not permitted unless regularly 
irrigated. If not kept as green grass the area shall be covered in a weed barrier 
with should be covered in a layer of mulch. 

 
23. The approved VMP plan is to last the life of the property. Any changes to the plan 

now or in the future will require Fire Department review. 
 
24. Vegetation shall be maintained to ensure address numbers are visible from both 

angles of approach on the public streets.  
 

25. Minimum standards shall be in place prior to final Fire Department clearance of 
the project building permit.  

 
Marin Municipal Water District (MMWD) 
26. A copy of the building permit must be provided to the district along with the 

required applications and fees.  
 

27. All indoor and outdoor requirements or District Code Title 13, Water 
Conservation must be complied with. 

 
28. Any landscaping plans must be reviewed and approved by the District. 

 
29. Backflow prevention requirements must be met. 

 
30. Ordinance 420, requiring installation of grey water recycling system when 

practicable, must be incorporated into the project building permit plans or an 
exemption letter from the District must be provided to the Town. 

 
31. All the District’s rules and regulations in effect at the time service is requested 

must be complied with.  
 

Ross Valley Sanitary District (RVSD) 
32. The project requires sewer lateral permit, testing, and certification.  

 
33. No swimming pool shall be physically connected to the sewer system. 
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34. A contractor must video all the laterals serving the property. 

 
35. Contact plans@rvsd.org for capacity and permit calculations. 

 
36. The contractor must submit a complete application packet including: 

Application, sketch, video, and check made payable to RVSD. 
 

37. After obtaining a sewer permit, schedule a RVSD final inspection before 
backfilling. 
 

38. A hold will be placed on the property when the building permit is issued and will 
not be released for occupancy until the District permit and sewer requirements 
have been fulfilled. 
 

     Miscellaneous 
39. All the exterior fixtures must be dark sky compliant (fully shielded and emit no 

light above the horizontal plane with no sag or drop lenses, side light panels or 
upplight panels) as well as compliance with color temperature to minimize blue 
rich lighting. The lighting plan shall be submitted with the building permit 
application and be approved by the Planning Department prior to issuance of the 
project building permit. The lighting shall not emit direct offsite illumination and 
shall be the minimum necessary for safety. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY FOUND AND RESOLVED by the Planning Commission 
of the Town of Fairfax: 
 
Based on the foregoing, the Planning Commission of the Town of Fairfax does approve the 
requested Design Review Permit and Excavation Permit for application # 24-16 by asopting 
Resolution 2024-20.  
 
The foregoing resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Fairfax Planning Commission 
held in said Town, on the 21st  day of November 2024, by the following vote:  
  

 AYES:     
 NOES:   
      ABSENT:  
 ABSTAIN:            

       ________________________________ 
       Chair Robert Jansen 
Attest:  
 
________________________ 
Jeffrey Beiswenger, Planning Director 

mailto:plans@rvsd.org
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 PC App 6_1_23 
 

Project Description 
____________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

General Information  
(if applicable) 

Item Existing Proposed 

Lot size   

Size of structure(s) or commercial 
space (square feet) 

  

Height and No. of stories   

Lot coverage   

No. of dwellings units   

Parking: No. of spaces   

Size of spaces   

Amount of proposed 
excavation, fill and off haul 

Excavation = Fill = Off-haul 

 
Estimated cost of construction: $______________________________ 

Lot Coverage is defined as the land area covered by all buildings and improvements with a finished height above 
grade and all impervious surfaces except driveways. 

Minimum parking dimensions are 9’ wide by 19’ long by 7’ high (9’ x 22’ for spaces parallel to a building, wall, or other 
obstruction). Do not count parking spaces that do not meet the minimum standards. 

Restrictions 

Are there any deed restrictions, easements, etc. that affect the property, and, if so, what are they? 

____________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________ ____________________________________  
Signature of Property Owner Date  

________________________________________    ________________________________________ 
Signature of Applicant    Date 

9,450 Sq Ft 9,450 Sq Ft

1,523 Sq Ft House
+ 266 Sq Ft  Garage

2,676 Sq Ft House
+ 379 Sq Ft  Garage

12'-0" Single Story 25'-4" Two Story

3,792 Sq Ft  (40.1%) 3,282 Sq Ft  (34.7%)

1 1

0 + 1  9'x22' Guest Space 2 + 1  9'x22' Guest Space

9 x19' 9'x 22
47± Cubic Yards 67± Cubic Yards

25± Cubic Yards Foundation
22± Cubic Yards (N) Pool

(E) Pool
0± Cubic Yards

9'x 22

3 

 

 

  
 PC App 6_1_23 
 

Planning Department staff is available by appointment between 9:00 a.m. and 12:00 noon and 1:00 p.m. and 5:00 
p.m. by appointment only. Monday through Thursday at 142 Bolinas Road, Fairfax, CA. (415) 453-1584 
 
Floor Area Ratio (FAR) and Lot Coverage Statistics 

The following information will be used to verify application FAR and lot coverage amounts. 

*Applications will not be considered complete until the following table is complete.* 

 Existing Proposed 

Footprint square footage for all 
structures 

  

Living space square footage   

First floor   

Second floor   

Third floor   

Total   

Accessory structure square 
footages 

  

Sheds   

Pool houses   

Studios/offices   

Second units   

Miscellaneous (specify use)   

Total   

Square footage of impervious 
surfaces 

  

Walkways   

Patios   

Impervious decks   

Miscellaneous (specify use)   

Total   

Garage/carport square footages 
(specify type) 

  

 

* All square footage measurements must be the sum of all interior floor area measured from the exterior faces of the 
exterior walls for structures (Town Code § 17.008.020). 

 72 Sq Ft Spa,  46 Sq Ft Conc. Pad

 475 Sq Ft

38 Sq Ft Walkway, 45 Sq Ft Steps

2,903 S.F.
379 S.F. Garage266 S.F. Garage

307 Sq Ft

1,092 Sq Ft

604 Sq Ft Covered Porch & Patio

2,095 Sq Ft (House & Garage)1,789 Sq Ft (House & Garage)

1,716 Sq Ft1,523 Sq Ft

(Living Space) 1,523 Sq Ft

960 Sq Ft

2,676 Sq Ft

511 Sq Ft Covered Porches (2)

& Landings

3,526 Sq Ft

1,716 Sq Ft (House)1,523 Sq Ft (House)

N

NTS

VICINITY MAP

PARCEL MAP

SHEET INDEX

PROJECT DIRECTORY

MARIN COUNTY GIS MAP

GENERAL INFORMATION

PROJECT DATA TABLE

PROJECT NARRATIVE
Jeff and Melissa Garon are proposing a major remodel and addition
to their home at 4 San Gabriel Court, Fairfax.

Built in 1956, the single family single story residence is located in a
residential neighborhood, with a mix of one and two story homes
that are generally well maintained. 4 San Gabriel Court has 1,523
square feet of living space, with three bedrooms, two bathrooms,
and an attached 266 S.F. garage. The building is situated on a 9,450
S.F. corner lot with an ample rear yard and a swimming pool.

At the moment, 4 San Gabriel Court is showing its age, generally
looking a bit dated, shabby, and in serious need of a new roof. The
attached garage is not functional for parking (too small), and the
pool is an eyesore/hazard, having lifted significantly due to cracking
and lack of water.

Jeff and Melissa would like to fix these issues, while also updating
their home to more current standards. Their proposed remodel and
1,093 S.F. addition would add a 960 S.F. second story, reconfigure the
existing lower floor, fix the parking issue, and add a family room and
an office/guest room.
The upper level addition would consist of two bedrooms, a
bathroom, and a family room. The work at the lower level would
remove a portion of the existing home (40 S.F.) adjacent to the street
corner to allow for a covered porch, while also pushing the kitchen
and mudroom 4 ft. towards the front yard setback and extending a
living/dining area 4 ft. towards the rear, adding 193 square feet. The
existing garage would be extended into the rear yard (adding 133
S.F.) to allow for 2 parking spaces. The proposed remodel also
includes replacing the pool, adjusting its location slightly to conform
to the required setbacks.

Jeff and Melissa have discussed the proposed project with their
neighbors and have received positive feedback and approval.

PROJECT DATA

Address: 4 San Gabriel Court  Parcel: 001-261-79

Lot Size:   9,450 S.F.     Zoning: RS-7.5 Single Family

WUI:  Yes     Flood Zone: No 

Location:  Latitude: 37º 59' 09.84" N  |  Longitude: 122º 35' 20.5" W

Building Setbacks1: Existing  Addition  Required

Front:    13'-8"   10'-0"    10'-0"*

Street Side1:  17'-5"   17'-5"   10'-0"**

Side:    12'-0"   10'-5"   5'-0"**

Rear:    53'-6"   53'-6"   10'-0"*

*Front and Rear Combined 30'-0" Minimum.

** Sides Combined 20'-0" Min. 
1Corner Lot    

Building Height:

Existing:    12'-0" Max. to Natural Grade

Addition:    25'-4"± Max. to Natural Grade 

Allowed (Max.):   28'-6" (2 Stories) 
      
Lot Coverage SEE SHEET A-3

Parking Spaces

Existing:   0  

Guest (on Street)  1 9' x 22' Space

Added:   2 9' x 19' Spaces

Total:    3 9' x 19' Spaces + 1 Guest Space

Required:   3 Spaces + 1 Guest Space

Bedrooms & Baths Existing  Proposed   

    3/2   3/2,5

Jeffrey and Melissa Garon
4 San Gabriel Court
Fairfax, CA 94930

Tam Design
Gregor Syben
155 Bothin Road, Fairfax, CA 94930
(415) 308-0357 | gs@tam-design.net

L.A. Stevens & Associates, Inc.
7 Commercial Blvd., Suite One
Novato, CA 94949
P: (415) 382-7713 F: (415) 382-7714

Owners:

Design:

Surveyor:

Garon Residence
4 San Gabriel Court

Garon Residence

Garon Residence
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401 sq ft Pool Coping & Patio

72 sq ft Hot Tub/Spa

38 sq ft Walkway

63 sq ft Garage Landing,

11 sq ft Mud Room Landing

386 sq ft Rear Porch

LOT COVERAGE

Existing Lot Size       9,450 Sq Ft

Existing Lot Coverage1     3,792 Sq Ft  (40.1% )
      
Allowed Lot Coverage1     3,308 Sq Ft  (35.0%)

Proposed Lot Coverage1

 (N) House & Garage (6)+(7)    2,095 Sq Ft

 Impervious Paths & Steps (2)+(9)          83 Sq Ft

 Impervious Patio & Landings (3)+(5)+(5a)     475 Sq Ft

 Covered Porches (8)+(10)        511 Sq Ft

 Hot Tub & Pool Equip. Pad (1)+(4)      118 Sq Ft

 Proposed Total:       3,282 Sq Ft

          (34.7% )

  
1Lot Coverage.17.008: (Definitions)
The percentage of the lot area that is occupied by the ground area of a
building, any accessory building(s), as well as any impervious surface areas
such as patios (other than driveways) adjacent to the building or
accessory building.
1Lot Coverage 17.040.010 (General Zone Regulations)
In all residential zones, no permit shall be granted for the erection or
construction of any building or structure where the total area of all existing
and/or proposed buildings, structures or accessory structures exceeds 35
percent of the total lot area, save and except that a swimming pool shall
not be computed as a part of the percentage, or unless additional
coverage is allowed by variance.

LOT COVERAGE NOTES

1

2

3

4

5

5a

Impervious Surfaces

New House & Garage:

Concrete / Stone Paths & Pads

Concrete and/or Stone Porches,
Steps & Patio

LEGEND:

Permeable Surfaces

Decomposed Granite:

Artificial Turf:

Stone Steps:

Wood Decking:

Landscaping

Existing Trees

Existing Shrubs

(N) Trees1

(N) Shrubs/Perennials1

Planters
(Raised Bed or Trough)

1See Sheet VMP
"Vegetation Management Plan"
for Approved Planting List

6

7

8

10

9

1,716 sq ft (N) House

46 sq ft Conc. Pad: A/C & Pool Equip.

379 sq ft (N) Garage

125 sq ft Front Porch,

45 sq ft Steps

(E) Fence

(N) SPA

(E) Fence

(E
) F

en
ce

2
2

10'-0" Front Setback

Pro
p

e
rty Lin

e

Property Line

C
on

cr
et

e 
C

ur
b 

&
 G

ut
te

r

Conc. Sidewalk

(E) Concrete Driveway

2

3

45

5'-0" Side Setback

12
'±

35'±6'±

3

5a

NE
R 

OL
E

NE
R O

LE
NE

R O
LE

NE
R O

LE
NE

R O
LE

NE
R O

LE
NER OLE

NER OLE

NER OLE
NER OLE

NER OLE
NER OLE

Sid
e

w
a

lk

Si
d

e
w

a
lk

Sidewalk

20'-0" Rear Setback*

*30'-0" Min. Combined Front and Rear Setback

Sycamore

336 sq ft (N) Pool
(not included in coverage)

5'-0" Side Setback

N
61

.0
5'

91.86'

11

Outline of (E) Pool
(Removed)

PLAN
NORTH

0 4' 8' 16'

10'-0" Side Setback (Street)

4 San Gabriel Court
Proposed Remodel & Addition

Porch

Porch

1

6

7

10

8

D
N

N
14

°1
1'

30
"W

R=95'

145.45'

R=20'26.52'

N75°06'E

(Tile or Stone)

(N) Pool

9

PIS CHI HIB SYR
VIB TIN

PLA OCC
CIT SPE

PIT
 TO

B
PIT

 TO
B

PIT
 TO

B
PIT

 TO
B

PIT
 CR

A
PIT

 CRA
PIT

 CRA

PIT C
RA

MYR COL

MYR COL
MYR COL

MYR COL

RH
O S

PP
RH

O S
PP

RH
O S

PP
RHO SP

P
RHO SPP RHO SPP RHO SPP RHO SPP RHO SPP

VAC SPP
VAC SPPVAC SPP

(N) Pool

WM

1/8" = 1'-0"
SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"

Proposed Lot Coverage













SHEET

A-9

JOB
DRAWN BY

DATE
SCALE

Design Review

1021109
Gregor Syben

REVISIONS BY

SHEET 10 OF 24

4 San Gabriel Court
Fairfax, CA 94930

A.P.N. 001-261-79

Garon
Residence

Owners:
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4 San Gabriel Court
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Design: Tam Design
Contact: Gregor Syben
155 Bothin Rd
Fairfax, CA 94930
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PROPOSED FINISHES
Roof: Asphalt Composition, Owens Corning: #1 Midnight Plum
Siding: 1x8 Hardi Siding Painted Benjamin Moore, Oxford Gray 2128-40
Stone Cladding: Eldorado Stone, Cliffstone, Banff Springs
Brackets: Benjamin Moore, Black Satin 2131-10
Fascia: Benjamin Moore, White Heron OC-57
Door & Window Casings: Benjamin Moore, Black Satin 2131-10
Door & window Color: Black Aluminum. Marvin Clad Ebony or EQ.
Covered Porch Posts: Stained Wood Benjamin Moore Teak ES-30
Covered Porch Fascia: Benjamin Moore, Black Satin 2131-10
Front Porch Posts, Railings,Pickets: Stained wood Benjamin Moore Teak ES-30
Wainscot Sill & Chimney Cap: Eldorado Stone, White Cloud
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Progress P5641
Dimensions: Height: 12", Width: 6"
Specifications:
 • Luminary Type: Integrated LED
 • Number of Light Engines: 1
 • Lumen Output: 1355
 • Color Temperature: 3000K
 • Color Rendering Index (CRI): 90
 • Watts: 30
 • Voltage: 120
 • Meets Title 24 energy requirements
 • Wet location listed
 • Dark Sky Compliant

L1
PROPOSED LIGHTING

L1

1/4" = 1'-0"

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
Existing East Elevation

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
Existing West Elevation

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
Proposed West Elevation

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
Proposed East Elevation
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PROPOSED FINISHES
Roof: Asphalt Composition, Owens Corning: #1 Midnight Plum
Siding: 1x8 Hardi Siding Painted Benjamin Moore, Oxford Gray 2128-40
Stone Cladding: Eldorado Stone, Cliffstone, Banff Springs
Brackets: Benjamin Moore, Black Satin 2131-10
Fascia: Benjamin Moore, White Heron OC-57
Door & Window Casings: Benjamin Moore, Black Satin 2131-10
Door & window Color: Black Aluminum. Marvin Clad Ebony or EQ.
Covered Porch Posts: Stained Wood Benjamin Moore Teak ES-30
Covered Porch Fascia: Benjamin Moore, Black Satin 2131-10
Front Porch Posts, Railings & Pickets: Stained wood Benjamin Moore Teak ES-30
Wainscot Sill & Chimney Cap: Eldorado Stone, White Cloud
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Progress P5641
Dimensions: Height: 12", Width: 6"
Specifications:
 • Luminary Type: Integrated LED
 • Number of Light Engines: 1
 • Lumen Output: 1355
 • Color Temperature: 3000K
 • Color Rendering Index (CRI): 90
 • Watts: 30
 • Voltage: 120
 • Meets Title 24 energy requirements
 • Wet location listed
 • Dark Sky Compliant

L1
PROPOSED LIGHTING

L1

1/4" = 1'-0"

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
Existing South Elevation

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
Proposed South Elevation
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PROPOSED FINISHES
Roof: Asphalt Composition, Owens Corning: #1 Midnight Plum
Siding: 1x8 Hardi Siding Painted Benjamin Moore, Oxford Gray 2128-40
Stone Cladding: Eldorado Stone, Cliffstone, Banff Springs
Brackets: Benjamin Moore, Black Satin 2131-10
Fascia: Benjamin Moore, White Heron OC-57
Door & Window Casings: Benjamin Moore, Black Satin 2131-10
Door & window Color: Black Aluminum. Marvin Clad Ebony or EQ.
Covered Porch Posts: Stained Wood Benjamin Moore Teak ES-30
Covered Porch Fascia: Benjamin Moore, Black Satin 2131-10
Front Porch Posts, Railings & Pickets: Stained wood Benjamin Moore Teak ES-30
Wainscot Sill & Chimney Cap: Eldorado Stone, White Cloud
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1/4" = 1'-0"

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
Existing North Elevation

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
Proposed North Elevation
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PROPOSED FINISHES
Roof: Asphalt Composition, Owens Corning: #1 Midnight Plum
Siding: 1x8 Hardi Siding Painted Benjamin Moore, Oxford Gray 2128-40
Stone Cladding: Eldorado Stone, Cliffstone, Banff Springs
Brackets: Benjamin Moore, Black Satin 2131-10
Fascia: Benjamin Moore, White Heron OC-57
Door & Window Casings: Benjamin Moore, Black Satin 2131-10
Door & window Color: Black Aluminum. Marvin Clad Ebony or EQ.
Covered Porch Posts: Stained Wood Benjamin Moore Teak ES-30
Covered Porch Fascia: Benjamin Moore, Black Satin 2131-10
Front Porch Posts, Railings & Pickets: Stained wood Benjamin Moore Teak ES-30
Wainscot Sill & Chimney Cap: Eldorado Stone, White Cloud
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Benjamin Moore:
Oxford Gray

Benjamin Moore:
Black Satin

Benjamin Moore:
White Heron

Eldorado Stone:
Cliffstone Banff Springs

Eldorado Stone:
 White Cloud

Marvin (or eq):
Clad Ebony

Owens Corning:
Midnight Plum

Benjamin Moore Teak ES-30

Dimensions:
Height: 12", Width: 6", Extension: 8.875"

Specifications:
 • Luminary Type: Integrated LED
 • Number of Light Engines: 1
 • Lumen Output: 1355
 • Color Temperature: 3000K
 • Color Rendering Index (CRI): 90
 • Watts: 30
 • Voltage: 120
 • Meets Title 24 energy requirements
 • Wet location listed
 • Dark Sky Compliant

PROGRESS P5641

PROPOSED LIGHTING

1/4" = 1'-0"

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
Proposed East Elevation

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
Proposed West Elevation
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PROPOSED FINISHES
Roof: Asphalt Composition, Owens Corning: #1 Midnight Plum
Siding: 1x8 Hardi Siding Painted Benjamin Moore, Oxford Gray 2128-40
Stone Cladding: Eldorado Stone, Cliffstone, Banff Springs
Brackets: Benjamin Moore, Black Satin 2131-10
Fascia: Benjamin Moore, White Heron OC-57
Door & Window Casings: Benjamin Moore, Black Satin 2131-10
Door & window Color: Black Aluminum. Marvin Clad Ebony or EQ.
Covered Porch Posts: Stained Wood Benjamin Moore Teak ES-30
Covered Porch Fascia: Benjamin Moore, Black Satin 2131-10
Front Porch Posts, Railings & Pickets: Stained wood Benjamin Moore Teak ES-30
Wainscot Sill & Chimney Cap: Eldorado Stone, White Cloud
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Benjamin Moore:
Oxford Gray

Benjamin Moore:
Black Satin

Benjamin Moore:
White Heron

Eldorado Stone:
Cliffstone Banff Springs

Eldorado Stone:
 White Cloud

Marvin (or eq):
Clad Ebony

Owens Corning:
Midnight Plum

Benjamin Moore Teak ES-30

Dimensions:
Height: 12", Width: 6", Extension: 8.875"

Specifications:
 • Luminary Type: Integrated LED
 • Number of Light Engines: 1
 • Lumen Output: 1355
 • Color Temperature: 3000K
 • Color Rendering Index (CRI): 90
 • Watts: 30
 • Voltage: 120
 • Meets Title 24 energy requirements
 • Wet location listed
 • Dark Sky Compliant

PROGRESS P5641

PROPOSED LIGHTING

1/4" = 1'-0"
SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
Proposed North Elevation

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
Proposed South Elevation
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